

No. 19-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE S. BOVAT,

Petitioner,

v.

VERMONT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas M. Bondy

Counsel of Record

Tiffany R. Wright

Upnit K. Bhatti

James Anglin Flynn

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 339-8400

tbondy@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Decision Is Irreconcilable With <i>Florida v. Jardines</i>	4
II. Abuse Of The Knock-And-Talk Exception To Conduct Unlicensed And Warrantless Investigations Is An Important And Recurring Issue.	10
A. Abuse Of The Knock-And-Talk Exception Is A Widespread Problem That Demands This Court’s Review.....	11
B. Abuse Of The Knock-And-Talk Exception Disproportionately Harms Marginalized Communities.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	4, 6, 11, 13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014).....	11
<i>Fixel v. Wainwright</i> , 492 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016).....	16
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	11

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	4
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Libbey</i> , 577 A.2d 279 (Vt. 1990)	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 2015).....	16
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 541 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Cruz Pagan</i> , 537 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1976)	15
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 924 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	8

United States v. Whitaker,
820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016).....14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*

Other Authorities

Jeffrey Bellin, *Fourth Amendment Textualism*, 118 Mich. L. Rev. 233 (2019).....12

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*5, 10

Quiwana N. Chaney, Comment, *United States v. Carloss: An Unclear and Dangerous Threat to Fourth Amendment Protections of the Home and Curtilage*, 95 Denv. L. Rev. 519 (2018).....12

Amelia L. Diedrich, Note, *Secure in Their Yards?*, 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 297 (2011).....14

Ian Dooley, *Fighting for Equal Protection Under the Fourth Amendment*, 40 Nova L. Rev. 213 (2016).....15

Jamesa J. Drake, *Knock and Talk No More*, 67 Me. L. Rev. 25 (2014).....12, 13

Andrew Eppich, Note, *Wolf at the Door*, 32 B.C. J.L. & Soc. Just. 119 (2012).....15

Stephen Grego, Comment, <i>State v. Edstron: No Warrant Needed for Minnesota Police to Conduct a Dog Sniff Outside Your Apartment</i> , 16 U. St. Thomas L.J. 297 (2020).....	12
William Dean Hinton, <i>Knock and Talk</i> , Orlando Weekly (Jan. 9, 2003), https://www.orlandoweekly.com/orlando/knock-and-talk/Content?oid=2260977	13
Jeremy J. Justice, Note, <i>Do Residents of Multi-Unit Dwellings Have Fourth Amendment Protections in their Locked Common Area After Florida v. Jardines Established the Customary Invitation Standard?</i> , 62 Wayne L. Rev. 305 (2017).....	14, 15
Tanner M. Russo, Note, <i>Garbage Pulls Under the Physical Trespass Test</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 1217 (2019).....	12
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Poverty Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 Fla. L. Rev. 391 (2003).....	17
Matthew Tokson, Lecture, <i>The Next Wave of Fourth Amendment Challenges After Carpenter</i> , 59 Washburn L.J. 1 (2019)	12

Matthew Tokson, *The Normative
Fourth Amendment*, 104 Minn. L.
Rev. 741 (2019)12
